

No. 08-192

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALMAN KHADE ABUELHAWA, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RITA M. GLAVIN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	5
Argument:	
Section 843(b) prohibits the use of a communication facility to purchase a controlled substance . . . . .	8
A. The plain language of Section 843(b) applies to the use of a communication facility to purchase a controlled substance . . . . .	8
1. Using a communication facility to purchase a controlled substance “causes” the commission of a felony under the CSA . . . . .	9
2. Using a communication facility to purchase a controlled substance “facilitates” the commis- sion of a felony under the CSA . . . . .	10
B. Principles of accessory liability do not support petitioner’s interpretation . . . . .	14
C. The statutory context does not support peti- tioner’s interpretation . . . . .	17
D. The legislative history of Section 843(b) does not warrant a different result . . . . .	26
E. The rule of lenity does not apply . . . . .	31
Conclusion . . . . .	32
Appendix . . . . .	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	32
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	17
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	30
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	8
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	18
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932) .....	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	28
<i>Hays v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 564 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 936 (2005) .....	20
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ....	19
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	31
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	24
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	31
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	10
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	25
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	11, 12
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) .....	8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	31
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 321 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 987 (1964) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 510 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2007) . . .	23
<i>United States v. Burkley</i> , 513 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 2979 (2008) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 204 F. Supp. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1962) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 76 F.3d 596 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 939 (1996) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Harold</i> , 531 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1976) . . .	15
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 925 F.2d 1242 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 839 F.2d 1020 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>United States v. Muskovsky</i> , 863 F.2d 1319 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1067 (1989) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 310 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1962) . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 391 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Pollock</i> , 926 F.2d 1044 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 985 (1991) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 185 F. Supp. 82 (N.D. Cal. 1960) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 918 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Solis</i> , 923 F.2d 548 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . .	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Southard</i> , 700 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 823 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Swiderski</i> , 548 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Tapia-Ortiz</i> , 23 F.3d 738 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 877, and 513 U.S. 912 (1994) . . .	23
<i>United States v. Toro</i> , 840 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 41 F.3d 917 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 211 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 176 F.3d 714 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	29
 Statutes:	
Act of Sept. 13, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-228, 75 Stat. 498 . . .	13
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 403(b), 84 Stat. 1263 . . . . .	23
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. 841 . . . . .	6, 28, 29, 1a
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) . . . . .	5, 8
21 U.S.C. 841(b) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(3) . . . . .	31
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(4) . . . . .	21
21 U.S.C. 842(a)(1)-(14) . . . . .	31
21 U.S.C. 842(c)(2)(a) . . . . .	31
21 U.S.C. 843(a)(3) . . . . .	20
21 U.S.C. 843(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 844 .....	4, 28, 29, 30, 3a
21 U.S.C. 844(a) .....	14, 19, 20, 29
21 U.S.C. 856(a)(2) .....	21
21 U.S.C. 856(b) .....	21
21 U.S.C. 861(a)(3) .....	20
Mann Act, ch. 395, § 2, 36 Stat. 825 .....	15
Narcotic Control Act of 1956, ch. 629, § 201, 70 Stat. 573 .....	13, 26
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Street Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
18 U.S.C. 2 .....	17, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1084 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1403 (1964) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 1403(a) (1964) .....	26, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. 1468 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1952 .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1952(a)(3) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1952(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2518 .....	2
21 U.S.C. 174 (1964) .....	26
Miscellaneous:	
102 Cong. Rec. (1956):	
p. 9016 .....	27
p. 9034 .....	27
pp. 9036-9042 .....	27
p. 9042 .....	27

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 9302 .....	27
p. 9304 .....	27
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 33,314 .....	30
p. 33,316 .....	29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970) ....	29
Model Penal Code § 2.06 (1985) .....	16
<i>Narcotic Control Act of 1956: Hearing on S. 3760</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Improvement in the Fed-</i> <i>eral Criminal Code of the Senate Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. (1956)</i> .....	27
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	9, 10
S. 3760, 84th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1956) .....	26, 27
S. Rep. No. 1997, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. (1956) .....	27
S. Rep. No. 613, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	28
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) .....	14, 16
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of</i> <i>the English Language</i> (1993) .....	9, 10, 18
